

Case No. S25M0259

In the
Supreme Court of Georgia

REPUBLICAN NATIONAL COMMITTEE, et. al.,

Appellants,

v.

ETERNAL VIGILANCE ACTION INC., et al.,

Appellees.

On appeal from the Superior Court of Fulton County
Civil Action No. 24CV011558

AMICUS BRIEF OF COBB COUNTY REPUBLICAN PARTY INC.
AND SELECT COUNTY BOARD OF ELECTIONS MEMBERS

Brandon Bullard
Georgia Bar No. 109207
The Bullard Firm, LLC
1827 Powers Ferry Road
Building 11, Suite 250
Atlanta, GA 30339

Michael Francisco (pro hac vice)
First & Fourteenth PLLC
800 Connecticut Ave. NW, Suite 300
Washington, D.C. 20006

Christopher O. Murray (pro hac vice)
Julian R. Ellis, Jr. (pro hac vice)
First & Fourteenth PLLC
2 N. Cascade Ave., Suite 1430
Colorado Springs, CO 80903

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities.....	iii
Introduction.....	1
I. Interest of Amici Curiae	2
II. Argument	4
A. The State Election Board issued common sense rules consistent with its statutory authority and past practices.....	4
B. <i>Purcell</i> counsels against enjoining the Board’s Rules during an ongoing election.	9
C. The Federal Constitution does not undermine the Board’s Rules.....	14
Conclusion	19

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

Table of Authorities

Cases

Arizona State Legislature v. Arizona Indep. Redistricting Comm’n,
576 U.S. 787 (2015)..... 15, 16, 17

Coal. for Good Governance v. Kemp,
No. 1:21-CV-02070-JPB, 2021 WL 2826094
(N.D. Ga. July 7, 2021) 14

Crookston v. Johnson,
841 F.3d 396 (6th Cir. 2016).....9

Democratic Nat’l Comm. v. Wis. State Legislature,
141 S. Ct. 28 (2020)..... 10, 11, 13

DeVisser v. Secy. of State,
981 N.W.2d 30 (Mich. 2022)9

Gregory v. Ashcroft,
501 U.S. 452 (1991)..... 17

In re Georgia Senate Bill 202,
622 F. Supp. 3d 1312 (N.D. Ga. 2022) 13

In re Georgia Senate Bill 202,
688 F. Supp. 3d 1300 (N.D. Ga. 2023)..... 14

Jones v. Sec’y of State,
239 A.3d 628 (Me. 2020) 11

New PA Project Educ. Fund v. Schmidt,
No. 112 MM 2024, 2024 WL 4410884
(Pa. Oct. 5, 2024)..... 11

O’Kelley v. Cox,
 278 Ga. 572 (2004) 12

Powell v. McCormack,
 395 U.S. 486 (1969)..... 18

Purcell v. Gonzalez,
 549 U.S. 1 (2006)..... passim

State ex rel. Ohio Democratic Party v. LaRose,
 --- N.E.3d ---, 2024 WL 4488054 (Ohio Oct. 15, 2024) 9, 11

VoteAmerica v. Raffensperger,
 609 F. Supp. 3d 1341 (N.D. Ga. 2022)..... 14

W. Sky Financial, LLC v. State ex rel. Olens,
 793 S.E.2d 357 (Ga. 2016) 14

Wood v. Raffensperger,
 501 F. Supp. 3d 1310 (N.D. Ga.)..... 14

Statutes

Ga. Laws 1964, Ex. Sess. § 1 (1964)..... 4

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-31..... 4, 5, 6, 7

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-385..... 7

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-385(a)..... 6

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-408(c) 7

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-410(a)..... 8

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-493(k) 6

Other Authorities

8 Colo. Code. Reg. 1505-1 Rule 20.4.2(b) 6

Cal. Elec. Code § 14428 8

Derek T. Muller, *Legislative Delegations and the Elections Clause*, 43 Fla. St. U. L. Rev. 717 (2016)..... 18

Iowa Code § 50.16..... 8

Jason Marisam, *The Dangerous Independent State Legislature Theory*, 2022 Mich. St. L. Rev. 571 (2022) 17

Robert A. Schapiro, *Conceptions and Misconceptions of State Constitutional Law in Bush v. Gore*, 29 Fla. St. U. L. Rev. 661 (2001)..... 17

Rules

Ga. Comp. R & Regs. R. 183-1-12-.01 5

Ga. Comp. R & Regs. R. 183-1-12-.02 5

Ga. Comp. R & Regs. R. 183-1-12-.12 6, 8

Ga. Comp. R & Regs. R. 183-1-12-.21 7

Ga. Comp. R & Regs. R. 183-1-13-.05 7

Ga. Comp. R & Regs. R. 183-1-14-.02 6

Ga. Comp. R & Regs. R. 183-1-14-.06 5

Ga. Comp. R & Regs. R. 183-1-15-.05 5

Ga. Comp. R & Regs. R. 183-1-6-.04 5

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. I, § 4, cl. 1 12, 15
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 5..... 18
